

FILED
Feb 22, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34579-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RAFAELITO AGUSTIN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ADAMS COUNTY

The Honorable Steve Dixon

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAURA M. CHUANG, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....5

Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred in finding Mr. Agustin guilty of minor in possession of marijuana where the evidence was insufficient5

a. The State presented insufficient evidence that the substance discovered was marijuana 7

b. The State presented insufficient evidence that Mr. Agustin was under the age of 21 years old13

c. The State presented insufficient evidence of jurisdiction14

Issue 2: Whether the trial court abused its discretion for failing to dismiss the case upon the State’s own motion..... 15

F. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)5

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Conover, 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015)8, 9, 10, 11

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)5

State v. Hickman, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....7

State v. Michielli, 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....15

State v. Partin, 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....6

State v. Rice, 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).....16, 17, 18

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)5

State v. Smith, 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....6

State v. Squally, 132 Wn.2d 333, 937 P.2d 1069 (1997)14

State v. Thomas, 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)6

Washington Courts of Appeal

State v. Askham, 120 Wn. App. 872, 86 P.3d 1224 (2004).....6

State v. Batson, 194 Wn. App. 326, 377 P.3d 238 (2016)8, 9, 10

State v. Boyd, 109 Wn. App. 244, 34 P.3d 912 (2001).....15

State v. Colquitt, 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006)11, 12, 13

State v. Crowder, ___ Wn. App. ___, 385 P.3d 275 (2016).... 7-8, 8, 10, 11

State v. Fateley, 18 Wn. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977)6

<i>State v. King</i> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002)	6
<i>State v. K.N.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 875, 103 P.3d 844 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 131 Wn. App. 556, 128 P.3d 114 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Sweany</i> , 162 Wn. App. 223, 256 P.3d 1230 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 174 Wn.2d 909, 281 P.3d 305 (2012).....	6-7
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980)	6

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.04.030.....	15
RCW 9.94A.411(1).....	15
RCW 66.44.270(2).....	18
RCW 69.50	8
RCW 69.50.101	8
RCW 69.50.101(w).....	9
RCW 69.50.101(cc)	9
RCW 69.50.101(v).....	1, 8, 10, 11
RCW 69.50.406(2).....	8
RCW 69.50.4013(4).....	1, 1-2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18

Court Rules

CrR8.3(a)	15
RAP 2.5(a)(2).....	7
